operating expenses exceeding operating revenues during 2022.

Sewer

Net position of the City’s sewer fund increased $793,898 or 6.94% during 2022 from $11,445,222 to $12,239,120.
The sewer fund had operating revenues of $3,365,662 and operating expenses of $2,594,763.  The sewer fund had
$12,361 in non-operating expense and transfers in of $35,360. The increase in net position is primarily the result of
the direct charges for services exceeding operating expenses during 2022.

Capital Assets and Debt Administration

Capital Assets

At the end of 2022, the City had $33,586,239 (net of accumulated depreciation/amortization) invested in land,
easements, construction in progress, land improvements, buildings and improvements, furniture and equipment,
vehicles, infrastructure, and intangible right to use assets.  Of this total, $20,724,923 was reported in governmental
activities and $12,861,316 was reported in business-type activities.  The following table shows 2022 balances
compared to 2021. The amounts at December 31, 2021 have been restated as described in Note 3.A.

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

CITY OF ONTARIO, OHIO

 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

(UNAUDITED)

16

Capital Assets at December 31
(Net of Depreciation/Amortization)

   Governmental Activities   Business-Type Activities   Total

Restated Restated
2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021

Land 2,492,488$   2,492,488$   338,131$   338,131$   2,830,619$   2,830,619$
Easements 19,705   19,705   -   -   19,705   19,705
Construction in progress 3,093,497   848,910   207,901   -   3,301,398   848,910
Land improvements 247,687   324,409   15,248   16,492   262,935   340,901
Buildings and improvements 733,898   679,334   2,992,008   3,109,987   3,725,906   3,789,321
Furniture and equipment 487,756   231,888   740,354   818,605   1,228,110   1,050,493
Vehicles 479,186   434,485   -   -   479,186   434,485
Infrastructure 13,119,016   13,744,053   8,567,674   8,992,895   21,686,690   22,736,948
Intangible right to use assets:
  Leased equipment 49,779   63,676   -   -   49,779   63,676
  Leased vehicles 1,911   215,661   -   -   1,911   215,661

Totals 20,724,923$   19,054,609$   12,861,316$   13,276,110$   33,586,239$   32,330,719$

The City’s largest governmental activities capital asset category is infrastructure which includes roads and bridges.
These items are immovable and of value only to the City, however, the annual cost of purchasing these items is quite
significant.  The net book value of the City’s infrastructure (cost less accumulated depreciation) represents
approximately 63.30% of the City’s total governmental capital assets. For governmental activities, the most significant
capital asset activity during the year primarily involved construction projects, including, but not limited to, City Hall